THEORY AUDIO DESIGN, LLC
Page 68 of 81
DLC-1500.4 Loudspeaker Controller (4-ch)
KEY FEATURES:
• 2U 4-Channel Amplified Loudspeaker Controller
• On-Board WiFi Access Point Plus Ethernet
• 1500W per Channel @ 4, 8, 16-ohms and 70V/100V
• 800W per Channel @ 4, 8, 16-ohms All Channels Driven
• 800W per Channel @ 70V/100V All Channels Driven
• Power Sharing Between Neighboring Channels
• Drives up to 16 Theory 16-ohm Speakers at Low-Z or up
to 400 in 70V/100V Operation
OVERVIEW:
The DLC-1500.4 delivers a massive 3000W in a 16 pound chassis.
Capable of delivering 1500W into 4, 8, and 16-ohms from any
channel pair, or 800W into 4, 8 or 16-ohms all channels driven,
this 16lb., 2U loudspeaker controller packs new levels of power
into minimal rack space. If that weren’t enough, the DLC-1500.4
can drive 70V/100V hi-Z loudspeakers direct - no internal trans-
former is required.
The DLC-1500.4 can drive up to 16 Theory 16-ohm loudspeakers
in Lo-Z mode, or up to 400 (!) in Hi-Z mode. You read that right,
400 Theory speakers at 7.5W each.
The DLC loudspeaker controllers from Theory can be configured
via its on-board web interface accessible via wired Ethernet, or
via its on-board WiFi access point and includes parametric EQ,
delay, gain and limiter DSP objects to make system optimization
easy.
Rack ears are included. Full API and control modules for Cre-
stron, Control4 and Q-SYS are available.
The performance and versatility of the DLC-1500.4 must be ex-
perienced to be believed. Book a visit to the Theory Southern
California Experience Center today to learn just how valuable
this little loudspeaker will be in your system design toolbox.
APPLICATIONS:
Background and Foreground Business Audio Systems
Bars and sports bars, restaurants, retail stores, hotels, houses
of worship, corporate conference, screening rooms, lobbies,
casinos, etc.
Distributed Audio
Residential and commercial distributed audio systems, air-
ports, higher-ed campuses, and education facilities.
High Output Surround Sound Systems
Residential and commercial media rooms, gaming systems,
executive boardrooms, etc.
Music and Video Post Production
Surround and Dolby Atmos mix rooms where maximum out-
put in compact depth is required, music post production.
Two-channel Music Systems
Premium residential and corporate stereo music systems,
music and performance higher education.
DLC-1500.4 PAGE 1 OF 4
THEORY AUDIO DESIGN, LLC
Page 69 of 81
Description: ........................................................................4-Channel Amplified Loudspeaker Controller
2U Chassis
IP Control via Ethernet or Built-in WiFi Access Point
Power Sharing Between Neighboring Channels
Operation: ............................................................................LoZ and HiZ (70V/100V) Operation
Inputs: .....................................................................................4 x Balanced Analog Audio
4 x RCA Unbalanced Analog Audio
1 x S/PDIF Digital Audio (Stereo, Coax)
Outputs:.................................................................................4 x Speaker Outputs
S/PDIF Digital Audio (Loop)
Trigger: ...................................................................................+12VDC
Audio Operation: ............................................................48kHz/24-bit
On-Board DSP: ..................................................................48kHz/32-bit
DSP Features: .....................................................................Loudspeaker Processing For All Theory Models, plus:
10 Parametric EQ Filters
 Crossovers
Input and Output Trims
Signal Routing
 Gain
 Delay
 Polarity
Peak and RMS Limiters
Frequency Response: ...................................................20Hz-20kHz, +/-0.25dB
Power Output: ...................................................................1500W per channel @ 4, 8, 16-ohms and 70V/100V
800W per channel @ 4, 8, 16-ohms all channels driven
800W per channel @ 70V/100V all channels driven
Voltage Gain: .....................................................................Variable
Input Sensitivity (selectable): ................................+14dBu
+4dBu
-10dBV (Unbalanced RCA)
Microphone
Power Requirements: ...................................................Standby: <1W
(1/8 power, all ch. driven): 70W
Idle Noise: ............................................................................-78dBV
Signal to Noise Ratio: ...................................................>106dB
Distortion (1kHz, 1dB below max output): ..<0.02%
DLC-1500.4 Specifications
DLC-1500.4 PAGE 2 OF 4
THEORY AUDIO DESIGN, LLC
Page 70 of 81
AC Operation: ....................................................................100V-240VAC, 50-60Hz
Terminals: .............................................................................Euroblock Connector with Parallel Output
Outdoor Capability: ......................................................Indoor Use Only
Mounting Points: ............................................................Rack Mount Ears Included
Finish: ......................................................................................Matte Black
Dimensions: ........................................................................3.50" H x 19" W x 12.6" D (89mm H x 483mm W x 320mm D)
Net Weight: ..........................................................................16.5 lbs. (7.5 kg)
Included Accessories:...................................................Rack Ears
DLC-1500.4 Specifications (Continued)
DLC-1500.4 PAGE 3 OF 4
THEORY AUDIO DESIGN, LLC
Page 71 of 81
DLC-1500.4 Dimensions
THEORY AUDIO DESIGN, LLC dba THEORY PROFESSIONAL
25741 Atlantic Ocean Drive, Suite B
Lake Forest, CA 92630
Tel: 949-245-0505
© 2023 THEORY AUDIO DESIGN, LLC. All rights reserved.
Theory Audio Design, LLC dba Theory Professional routinely engages in programs to improve, modify and revise its products without
notice or obligation.
19.21 488
FRONT VIEW
LED STATUS INDICATORS
FAN INLET
POWER / STANDBY SWITCH
17.32 440
TOP VIEW
12.60 320
3.
47
88
.0
5 M3 REAR SUPPORT
ISO VIEW
ETHERNET -ACK
GPIO UNBALANCED ANALOG IN
BALANCED ANALOG IN
S/PDIF INS/PDIF OUT
SPEAKER OUT
UNIVERSAL AC IN
WIFI ANTENNAEFAN EXHUAST
OPTIONAL DANTE
REAR VIEW
SIDE VIEW
D
C
B
AA
B
C
D
12345678
8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
NEXT ASSY USED ON
APPLICATION
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
TOLERANCES:
0.0-5.0"                    0.010
5.01-10.0"                 0.015
>10.01"                     0.020
INTERPRET GEOMETRIC
TOLERANCING PER:
MATERIAL
FINISH
DRAWN
CHECKED
ENG APPR.
MFG APPR.
Q.A.
DATENAME
TITLE:
THEORY AUDIO DESIGN, LLC
25741 Atlantic Ocean Dr.
Lake Forest, CA 92630
B
PART  NO. REV
WEIGHT: SCALE: 1:4
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
DLC-1000.4 AND DLC-
1500.4 LOUDSPEAKER
CONTROLLERS
SHEET 1 OF 1DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY
OF THEORY AUDIO DESIGN, LLC.  ANY  REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS
A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THEORY AUDIO
DESIGN, LLC IS PROHIBITED. THE HOLDER OF THIS DOCUMENT SHALL
KEEP ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN CONFIDENTIAL AND SHALL
PROTECT THE SAME IN WHOLE OR IN PART FROM  DISCLOSURE AND
DISSEMINATION TO ALL THIRD PARTIES.
A
SIZE
The power ampli!er, being of four channels, shall deliver a minimum power of 800 watts RMS per channel into 4, 8 or 16 ohm "low-z"
loads and 800 watts RMS per channel in 70V/100V, "hi-z" systems.  The ampli!er shall include on-board independent digital signal process-
ing (DSP) for each audio channel.  The ampli!er shall be immune to damage from shorted, open, or mismatched loads and shall include
independent thermal protection. The ampli!er shall have user-selectable variable input sensitivity settings for microphone, -10dBV, +4dBu
and +14dBu input signal levels. Frequency response shall be 20Hz to 20kHz +/- 0.25dB.  Idle noise shall be no more than -78dBV with
signal-to-noise ratio of at least 106dB.  THD at 1dB below maximum output shall be less than 0.02%. The ampli!er shall have rear panel
audio inputs of balanced analog type via multi-pin Euro block connectors, unbalanced analog type via RCA connectors, and of the S/PDIF
digital type via RCA coaxial connectors. The ampli!er hardware and on-board DSP shall be programmed and controlled using embed-
ded web interface over TCP/IP via back-panel Ethernet port or wirelessly via on-board WiFi access point. The unit shall operate on any AC
Mains voltage between 100VAC and 240VAC at 50Hz or 60Hz. The unit shall be two (2) rack spaces high, one (1) rack space wide,  and no
more than 12.6" deep. The ampli!er shall be internally fan-cooled.  The weight of the unit shall be 16.5 lbs. (7.5kg). The ampli!er shall be
the model DLC-1500.4 manufactured by Theory Audio Design, LLC.
DLC-1500.4 Architectural Specifications
DLC-1500.4 PAGE 4 OF 4